

**Court No. - 52**

**Case :-** APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 3268 of 2025

**Applicant :-** Dost Mohamad Alias Gulalu And 3 Others

**Opposite Party :-** State of U.P. and Another

**Counsel for Applicant :-** Raj Kumar Singh

**Counsel for Opposite Party :-** G.A., Tabrez Ahmad

**Hon'ble Mrs. Manju Rani Chauhan, J.**

List this revised. None appears for the opposite party no. 2.

Learned A.G.A. is granted two weeks' time to file short counter affidavit bringing the instructions on record.

Today, the present case is listed in the list of fresh cases of this Court (Court No. 52) at Sl. No. 4. The list shows listing of another case i.e. A482/23481/2024, title – Garun Kumar and 2 others v. State of U.P. and another, along with the present one. Status of said case is shown as Pending.

Upon verification of the records, it was found that both cases are unrelated. Neither the case crime numbers nor the parties involved have any connection in any manner that would necessitate listing them together. Furthermore, there is no court order directing the joint listing of these cases.

It has been observed on several occasions that cases unrelated to those listed in the printed cause list are being entered and brought before the court. Despite previous intimations to the concerned section regarding this recurring anomaly, it appears that no effective action has been taken. This negligence not only wastes the valuable time of the court but also disrupts its orderly functioning. It is, therefore, imperative that immediate and appropriate measures be taken to prevent the listing of irrelevant cases and ensure the accuracy of the cause list.

To do away with the listing of unconcerned entries in the list, as enumerated in preceding paragraph, the Registrar General is required to take requisite steps, forthwith.

Put up this case on **28<sup>th</sup> April, 2025**, as fresh.

Office shall place this order before the Registrar General today itself.

**Order Date :- 7.4.2025**

Rahul.