

**Court No. - 52**

**Case :-** APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 3268 of 2025

**Applicant :-** Dost Mohamad Alias Gulalu And 3 Others

**Opposite Party :-** State of U.P. and Another

**Counsel for Applicant :-** Raj Kumar Singh

**Counsel for Opposite Party :-** G.A., Tabrez Ahmad

**Hon'ble Mrs. Manju Rani Chauhan, J.**

By order dated 07.04.2025, office was directed to place the order before the Registrar General on 07.04.2025 itself.

No office report is there regarding the aforesaid order.

The concerned Section Officer is directed to give an explanation regarding the same before the Registrar General, who shall conduct a proper enquiry and place a report before this Court by the next date.

Learned counsel for the applicants submits that parties have amicably settled their dispute out of Court and have entered into compromise.

Learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 does not agree to the statement as made by learned counsel for the applicants, even otherwise there is nothing on record to show that compromise, if any, has been filed before the Court below.

Put up as fresh on 14.05.2025.

Registrar (Compliance) shall look into compliance of this order.

**Order Date :-** 28.4.2025

Rahul.