

Court No. - 52

Case :- APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 3268 of 2025

Applicant :- Dost Mohamad Alias Gulalu And 3 Others

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Raj Kumar Singh

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A., Tabrez Ahmad

Hon'ble Mrs. Manju Rani Chauhan,J.

Order on Petition

1. Learned counsel for the applicants state that the parties have amicably settled the dispute out of court and have entered into a compromise. He states that the parties will be filing compromise deed before the court on 19.05.2025.
2. Learned counsel for the applicants is directed to place the compromise deed as filed before the court concerned as well as order by which the court concerned has taken the compromise on record by means of filing an affidavit.
3. Put up this case on **22nd May, 2025** as fresh.

Order on Report submitted by Registrar General

4. Finding the entries of unrelated cases in the cause list, this Court on previous occasion i.e. on 07.04.2025 asked the Registrar General to enquire into the matter. Pursuant thereto a report dated 14.05.2025 along with the Enquiry Report dated 13.05.2025 is placed before this Court.
5. The report contains the statements of the office bearers, namely, Sri Vishwa Mohan Chandra, Review Officer; Sri Abhishek Varma, Data Entry Operator; Sri Yadvendra Mishra, Verifier; Sri Naveen Prajapati, ACME Team, and the observations recorded by the Enquiry Officer in his report, which allude some inefficiencies in Court Case Monitoring System (CCMS). It is also averred in the enquiry report that said software does not provide

section of 'impugned order' and selection of 'case type' which is mandatory field in the trial court details, thus in the event of non-availability of 'case type' in the petition, the official concerned, who makes the entry, selects 'Misc. Cases' to allow submission, resultantly details of similar unconcerned cases are fetched and shown in the list.

6. Since the entry of unrelated cases are being made in a routine manner because of unavailability of information or section/option in software, enumerated in preceding paragraph, it is imperative that the issue be redressed promptly.

7. Noticing similar misentries in the cause list, in another matter i.e. **Application U/s 528 BNSS No. 5725 of 2025**¹, this Court by order dated 11.04.2025 has called upon a report from the Registrar General, which has been directed to be placed before Hon'ble Computerization Committee vide order dated 05.05.2025. However, it appears to have failed elicit any outcome as the entries of unrelated cases are being made again and again, to which the case in hand is one of the examples.

8. The Registrar General is required to undertake all requisite exercises so as to ensure feeding of case entries precisely. He shall also place this order before Hon'ble The Chief Justice for His Lordship's kind perusal and directions.

Order Date :- 14.5.2025

DS

¹ Sabhajeet v. State of U.P. and another